Public Law 103-170 103d Congress

An Act

Dec. 2, 1993 [H.R. 914] To amend the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act to designate certain segments of the Red River in Kentucky as components of the national wild and scenic rivers system, and for other purposes.

Red River Designation Act of 1993. 16 USC 1271 note. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.

This Act may be cited as the "Red River Designation Act of 1993".

SEC. 2. FINDINGS.

Congress finds that-

 the natural, scenic, and recreational qualities of the Red River in Kentucky are unique and irreplaceable resources;

(2) the majority of the Red River corridor is within the Red River National Geologic area, which contains sedimentary rock formations unique to Kentucky and the United States, and should therefore be preserved for public enjoyment.

SEC. 3. DESIGNATION OF RIVER.

Section 3(a) of the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act (16 U.S.C. 1274(a)) is amended by adding at the end the following new

"()(A) RED RIVER, KENTUCKY.—The 19.4-mile segment of the Red River extending from the Highway 746 Bridge to the School House Branch, to be administered by the Secretary of Agriculture

in the following classes:

"(i) The 9.1-mile segment known as the 'Upper Gorge' from the Highway 746 Bridge to Swift Camp Creek, as a wild river. This segment is identified as having the same boundary as the Kentucky Wild River.

"(ii) The 10.3-mile segment known as the 'Lower Gorge' from Swift Camp Creek to the School House Branch, as a

recreational river.

"(B) There are authorized to be appropriated such sums as are necessary to carry out this paragraph.".

Appropriation authorization.

SEC. 4. LIMITATION.

Nothing in this Act, or in the amendment to the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act made by this Act, shall be construed as authorizing any acquisition of any scenic easement that without the consent of such landowner would affect any regular use of relevant lands that was exercised prior to the acquisition of such easement.

Approved December 2, 1993.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY-H.R. 914:

HOUSE REPORTS: No. 103–281 (Comm. on Natural Resources). CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 139 (1993): Oct. 18, considered and passed House. Nov. 18, considered and passed Senate.

Public Law 103-171 103d Congress

An Act

Dec. 2, 1993 [H.R. 3161]

To make technical amendments necessitated by the enactment of the Older Americans Act Amendments of 1992, and for other purposes.

Older Americans Act Technical Amendments of 1993. 42 USC 3001 note.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled.

SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.

This Act may be cited as the "Older Americans Act Technical Amendments of 1993".

SEC. 2. TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO THE OLDER AMERICANS ACT

The Older Americans Act of 1965 (42 U.S.C. 3001-3058ee) is amended-

42 USC 3002.

(1) in section 102(3) by inserting "of the United States" after "Virgin Islands"

42 USC 3012.

(2) in section 202(a)(18)—

(A) by striking ", and service providers,", and

(B) by inserting ", and service providers," after "on aging", (3) in section 202(a)(27)(C) by striking "1994" and inserting

"1995"

42 USC 3013 42 USC 3017.

(4) in section 203(a)(3) by striking "Federal" the first place it appears,

(5) in section 206(g)—

(A) in paragraph (1) by striking "1994" and inserting

(B) in paragraph (2)(B) by striking "1993" and inserting "1994", and

(C) in paragraph (3) by striking "1994" and inserting "1995",

42 USC 3020b.

(6) in the first sentence of section 211 by striking "agencies," and inserting "agencies",
(7) in section 302 by striking paragraph (10),

42 USC 3022 42 USC 3025.

(8) in paragraphs (1) and (2) of section 305(b) by striking "clause (1) of subsection (a)" each place it appears, and inserting "subsection (a)(1)"

42 USC 3027.

(9) in section 307—

(A) in section 307(a)-

(i) in the last sentence of paragraph (8) by striking "knowledgable" and inserting "knowledgeable", and (ii) in paragraph (24) by striking the semicolon

at the end and inserting a period, and

(B) in subsection (b)(2) by striking "the requirement described in clause (3)(B) of subsection (a)" and inserting "such requirement",

(10) in section 310(a)(1) by striking "Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act" and inserting "Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act",

(11) in section 314(a) by striking "(a) PROMOTION.—",
(12) in section 321(a)(15) by striking "clause (16) of section
307(a)" and inserting "chapter 3 of subtitle A of title VII and section 307(a)(16)",

(13) in section 361(a) by inserting "and Prevention" after

"Control"

(14) in section 402(b) by striking "Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration" and inserting "Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration",

(15) in section 411(e) by striking "431(b)" and inserting

"section 431(b)",

(16) in the first sentence of section 421(a) by striking "purposes" the last place it appears and inserting "purpose"

(17) in section 429G(a)(2)(B)(v)(X) by striking "and" at the

(18) in subsections (a) and (b)(2) of section 429I by striking "black" and inserting "Black"

(19) in section 429J(a)(2)(D) by inserting "of 1974" after

(20) in section 510 by striking "section 203 of such Act (29 U.S.C. 1603)" and inserting "sections 203 and 204(d)(5)(A) of such Act (29 U.S.C. 1603, 1604(d)(5)(A))", and

(21) in subsections (c) and (d) of section 614 by striking "Commission" and inserting "Assistant Secretary".

SEC. 3. ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR AGING.

(a) AMENDMENTS TO THE OLDER AMERICANS ACT OF 1965.-The Older Americans Act of 1965 (42 U.S.C. 3001-3058ee) is amended-

(1) by amending section 102(2) to read as follows:

"(2) The term 'Assistant Secretary' means the Assistant Secretary for Aging.",
(2) in section 201—

(A) in subsection (a) by striking "a Commissioner on" and inserting "an Assistant Secretary for",

(B) in subsection (c)—

(i) in paragraph (2) by striking "an Associate Commissioner on" and inserting "a Director of the Office for", and

(ii) in paragraph (3) by striking "Associate Commissioner on" and inserting "Director of the Office

for",
(C) in subsection (d)—

(i) by striking "an Associate Commissioner for Ombudsman Programs" and inserting "a Director of the Office of Long-Term Care Ombudsman Programs",

(ii) by striking "Associate Commissioner" each place it appears and inserting "Director", and
 (D) by striking "Commissioner" each place it appears and inserting "Assistant Secretary",

42 USC 3030.

42 USC 3030c-1.

42 USC 3030d.

42 USC 3030m.

42 USC 3030bb.

42 USC 3031.

42 USC 3035.

42 USC 3035o.

42 USC 3035q.

42 USC 3035r.

42 USC 3056h.

42 USC 3057e.

42 USC 3002.

42 USC 3011.